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Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

P r e a m b l e
IN COMPLIANCE WITH NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY’S OPEN MEETING LAW, AND SECTION 101.021 OF THE CODIFIED 

ORDINANCES OF CLEVELAND, OHIO, 1976, NOTICE OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PUBLICLY POSTED. 

All BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS UNDER THE PURVIEW OF THE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT CONDUCTS ITS MEETINGS ACCORDING 
TO ROBERT’S RULES OF ORDER.  ACTIONS DURING THE MEETING WILL BE TAKEN BY VOICE VOTE.  ABSTENTIONS FROM ANY VOTE 

DUE TO A CONFLICT OF INTEREST SHOULD BE STATED FOR THE RECORD PRIOR TO THE TAKING OF ANY VOTE.

IN ORDER TO ENSURE THAT EVERYONE PARTICIPATING IN THE MEETING HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD, WE ASK THAT YOU 
USE THE RAISE HAND FEATURE BEFORE ASKING A QUESTION OR MAKING A COMMENT. THE RAISE HAND FEATURE CAN BE FOUND IN 
THE PARTICIPANTS PANEL ON THE DESKTOP AND MOBILE VERSION AND ACTIVATED BY CLICKING THE HAND ICON. PLEASE WAIT FOR 
THE CHAIR OR FACILITATOR TO RECOGNIZE YOU AND BE SURE TO SELECT UNMUTE AND ANNOUNCE YOURSELF BEFORE YOU SPEAK. 

WHEN FINISHED SPEAKING, PLEASE LOWER YOUR HAND BY CLICKING ON THE RAISE HAND ICON AGAIN AND MUTE YOUR 
MICROPHONE.

WE WILL ALSO BE UTILIZING THE CHAT FEATURE TO COMMUNICATE WITH PARTICIPANTS. THE CHAT FEATURE CAN BE ACTIVATED BY 
CLICKING THE CHAT BUTTON LOCATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE WEBEX SCREEN.

CALL-IN USERS CAN UNMUTE BY USING *6

January 23, 2022



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

P r e a m b l e

ALL MEETING ACTIVITY IS BEING RECORDED VIA THE WEBEX PLATFORM. 
THESE PROCEEDINGS ARE ALSO BEING LIVE STREAMED VIA YOUTUBE FOR PUBLIC 

VIEW. 
WE HAVE PROVIDED A LINK TO THE MEETING FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK ON A 

PARTICULAR CASE VIA OUR WEBSITE AND EMAIL. 

ALL REQUESTS TO SPEAK ON A PARTICULAR MATTER HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED.

WE HAVE ALSO RECEIVED EMAILS FROM THOSE WHO HAVE PROVIDED WRITTEN 
COMMENT ON A PARTICULAR MATTER.

January 23, 2022



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

Call to Order & Roll Call



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

Postponements/Withdrawals



Postponements / Withdrawals

POSTPONEMENT
Calendar No. 22-233: 9119 Kempton Ave. Ward 9 
Bill Paige, owner, proposes to establish use as a Residential Facility/Family Home for a maximum of 5 residents in an A1 One-Family Residential District. The owner 
appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 325.571 which states 325.571 Residential Facility “Residential facility” means a publicly or privately operated home or facility, licensed pursuant to state
law, that provides accommodations, supervision, and personal care services to any of the following: (a) one (1) or two (2) unrelated persons with mental illness; (b)
one (1) or two (2) unrelated adults who are receiving residential state supplement payments as defined in the Ohio Revised Code; or (c) three (3) to sixteen (16)
unrelated adults.
2. Section 337.03(b) which states such facility/home shall not be located less than 1,000 feet from another residential facility. The proposed residential facility is
within 1,000 feet of an existing residential facility at 9602 Empire Ave Cleveland.



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

Public Hearing



Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-227: 12702 Triskett Ave. Ward 16 
Adrian Ortega, owner, proposes to establish use as motor vehicle repair garage/auto body shop in a B3 Semi-Industry District. The owner appeals for relief from the 
strict application of the following section of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 345.03(c)(2) which states that a repair garage for repair or painting of motor vehicles is permitted in a Semi-Industry zoning district, provided that such 
use is located not less than one hundred (100) feet from a Residence District. The proposed use is within 100 feet of Two Family Residential District directly across 
Triskett Avenue. 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-227: 12702 Triskett Ave. Ward 16 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-227: 12702 Triskett Ave. Ward 16 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-227: 12702 Triskett Ave. Ward 16 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting an area variance from the 
minimum distance requirements of the zoning code.  
 
To obtain the area variance, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 
 1.    Will create a practical difficulty not generally shared by other land or buildings in  
        the same district; 
 2.    Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
 3.    That granting the variance will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the   
        zoning code. 



Calendar No. 22-227: 12702 Triskett Ave. Ward 16 



Calendar No. 22-227: 12702 Triskett Ave. Ward 16 



Calendar No. 22-227: 12702 Triskett Ave. Ward 16 







Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-229: 2283 Chestnut Hills Dr. Ward 6 
Amar Krishnasway ET AL, proposes to erect a 5,274 square foot 2 story frame single family residence with 3 bay attached garage in an A1 One-Family Residential 
District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following section of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
Section 337.23(a)(6)(A) which states that attached garages must be located on the rear half of the lot, and the entire width and height should be screened by an 
active use a least 9 feet in depth.
Note: Engineering & Construction Room 518 has to approve access driveway w idth & curb-cut apron radius and easements.



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-229: 2283 Chestnut Hills Dr. Ward 6 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-229: 2283 Chestnut Hills Dr. Ward 6 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-229: 2283 Chestnut Hills Dr. Ward 6 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting area variances from the location 
and screening requirements of the zoning code.  
 
To obtain the area variances, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 
 1.    Will create a practical difficulty not generally shared by other land or buildings in  
        the same district; 
 2.    Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
 3.    That granting the variances will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the   
        zoning code. 



Calendar No. 22-229: 2283 Chestnut Hills Dr. Ward 6 



Calendar No. 22-229: 2283 Chestnut Hills Dr. Ward 6 

Cleveland Heights



Calendar No. 22-229: 2283 Chestnut Hills Dr. Ward 6 















Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-231: 2260 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 
Vino Vin LLC., owner, proposes to erect one story frame detached reverse gable pole barn garage in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief 
from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 337.23(a)(6)A 1 which states accessory structure and parking spaces shall be on rear half of lot 49.5” proposing 28’.
2. Section 337.23(a) which states the minimum distance of accessory garage is 18” from all property lines; proposing zero. 
3. Section 349.05(a) which states no parking space shall be located less than 10 feet from any wall with ground floor windows that provide for light & ventilation. 

Note: Consolidation of two parcels requires engineering and construction approval Room 518 Traffic engineering approval is required for apron & 
traffic. 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-231: 2260 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-231: 2260 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-231: 2260 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting area variances from the minimum 
distance and parking requirements of the zoning code.  
 
To obtain the area variances, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 
 1.    Will create a practical difficulty not generally shared by other land or buildings in  
        the same district; 
 2.    Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
 3.    That granting the variances will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the   
        zoning code. 



Calendar No. 22-231: 2260 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 



Calendar No. 22-231: 2260 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 



Calendar No. 22-231: 2260 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 

















From: Maksim Styrt <maksstyr@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2023 5:38:58 AM (UTC+00:00) Monrovia, Reykjavik
To: Board of Zoning Appeals
Subject: 22-231 2260 Thurman Ave

Hi,

I am the owner of property 2274 thurman ave. I am not able to participate due to a work conflicts but would like to express 
concern for line 2 (337.23(a) on appeal proposing 0 distance of garage from property line. I have no issue with the current 
construction and believe it meets the requirement of 18 inches from my property line but want to ensure this does not 
create an exemption for any future construction.

Thanks,

Maksim Styrt
216-526-5691



Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-232: 12503 Kinsman Ave. Ward 4 
Davi & King. LLC, proposes to establish use as a carryout restaurant in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of 
the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 337.03 which states that carryout restaurant is not permitted in a Two-Family Residential District but is first permitted in Local Retail District per section 
343.01. 
2. Section 352.10 which states that a 6-foot-wide landscape strip is required along Kinsman Rd. and E. 125 Street where the lot abuts streets and a 4 foot wide land 
scape strip is proposed. 
3. Sections 352.08 through 352.12 which states that an 8-foot-wide transition landscape strip providing at least 75% year round opacity is required at the side of 
property abutting residential district and a 3-foot-wide strip is proposed. 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-232: 12503 Kinsman Ave. Ward 4 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-232: 12503 Kinsman Ave. Ward 4 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-232: 12503 Kinsman Ave. Ward 4 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting a use variance and area variances 
from the landscape requirements of the zoning code. 
 
To obtain the use variance, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 

1. Will result in an unnecessary hardship particular to the property such that there will 
be no economically feasible use of the property without the variance; 

2. Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
3. That granting the variance will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the zoning 

code. 
 
To obtain the area variances, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 
 1.    Will create a practical difficulty not generally shared by other land or buildings in  
        the same district; 
 2.    Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
 3.    That granting the variances will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the   
        zoning code. 



Calendar No. 22-232: 12503 Kinsman Ave. Ward 4 



Calendar No. 22-232: 12503 Kinsman Ave. Ward 4 



Calendar No. 22-232: 12503 Kinsman Ave. Ward 4 





Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-233: 9119 Kempton Ave. Ward 9 
Bill Paige, owner, proposes to establish use as a Residential Facility/Family Home for a maximum of 5 residents in an A1 One-Family Residential District. The owner 
appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 325.571 which states 325.571 Residential Facility “Residential facility” means a publicly or privately operated home or facility, licensed pursuant to state
law, that provides accommodations, supervision, and personal care services to any of the following: (a) one (1) or two (2) unrelated persons with mental illness; (b)
one (1) or two (2) unrelated adults who are receiving residential state supplement payments as defined in the Ohio Revised Code; or (c) three (3) to sixteen (16)
unrelated adults.
2. Section 337.03(b) which states such facility/home shall not be located less than 1,000 feet from another residential facility. The proposed residential facility is
within 1,000 feet of an existing residential facility at 9602 Empire Ave Cleveland.



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-233: 9119 Kempton Ave. Ward 9 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-233: 9119 Kempton Ave. Ward 9 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-233: 9119 Kempton Ave. Ward 9 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting a use variance and an area variance 
from the minimum distance requirements of the zoning code. 
 
To obtain the use variance, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 

1. Will result in an unnecessary hardship particular to the property such that there will 
be no economically feasible use of the property without the variance; 

2. Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
3. That granting the variance will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the zoning 

code. 



Calendar No. 22-233: 9119 Kempton Ave. Ward 9 



Calendar No. 22-233: 9119 Kempton Ave. Ward 9 



Calendar No. 22-233: 9119 Kempton Ave. Ward 9 



Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-235: 3929 Lorain Ave. Ward 3 
Triban Investment LLC, owner, proposes to renovate and change use to a bar (“speakeasy”), lounge with live entertainment and amusement use. Non-specified retail 
uses and dwelling unit are also proposed. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 343.01 which states that entertainment/amusement use is not permitted in a Local Retail Business District but is first permitted in a General Retail Business 
District per Zoning Code Section 343.11 (b)(2)(L). 
2. Section 349.04 which states that 27 parking spaces are required per standard, unreduced formula (6 for retail tenants, 10 for bar “speakeasy”, 10 for 
entertainment/amusement use, and 1 for dwelling unit). Parking can be reduced by one third per Zoning Code Section 343.23(i) due to location in Pedestrian Retail 
Overly District, resulting in a required 18 accessory off street parking spaces where 4 parking spaces are provided. 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-235: 3929 Lorain Ave. Ward 3 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-235: 3929 Lorain Ave. Ward 3 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-235: 3929 Lorain Ave. Ward 3 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting a use variance and an area variance 
from the parking requirements of the zoning code. 
 
To obtain the use variance, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 

1. Will result in an unnecessary hardship particular to the property such that there will 
be no economically feasible use of the property without the variance; 

2. Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
3. That granting the variance will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the zoning 

code. 
 
To obtain the area variance, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 
 1.    Will create a practical difficulty not generally shared by other land or buildings in  
        the same district; 
 2.    Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
 3.    That granting the variance will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the   
        zoning code. 



Calendar No. 22-235: 3929 Lorain Ave. Ward 3 



Calendar No. 22-235: 3929 Lorain Ave. Ward 3 



Calendar No. 22-235: 3929 Lorain Ave. Ward 3 













SUPPORT



From: Ray Gajkowski <raygajkowski@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, January 16, 2023 2:13:12 PM (UTC+00:00) Monrovia, Reykjavik
To: Board of Zoning Appeals <BoardofZoningAppeals@clevelandohio.gov>
Subject: 3929 Lorain Ave.

To whom it may concern,
I am writing in opposition to the large reduction in parking spaces required in the proposal for 3929 Lorain Ave. There have been 
too many parking variances given in our area already in the past years negatively affecting me and my neighbors.

Raymond Gajkowski
2056 West 38th st

OPPOSTION



From: Judy Pestak <judy.pestak@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, January 20, 2023 7:51:24 PM (UTC+00:00) Monrovia, Reykjavik
To: Board of Zoning Appeals
Cc: McCormack, Kerry
Subject: calendar No. 22-235    3929 Lorain Ave

Ms Kukla,

I am contacting the Board of Zoning Appeals to ask that the request for variances
by Triban Investment LLC be denied.

My primary concern is the effect that giving another parking “pass” to a business on
Lorain Ave. will have on the parking situation on nearby residential streets.
I have lived on W38th Street, south of Lorain, with my family for over 30 years.
Less than half of the dwellings on W38th have off street parking. My neighbors rely
on having a place to park close to their home as they unload groceries, transport
children, older friends and family members.

Numerous businesses and apartments on Lorain Ave., between W38th and W42nd, have been granted parking variances over the past years, despite some citizen concerns. There is now more 
traffic, day and night, noise, trash and parked cars on
Lorain and West 38th. This is having a negative impact on our quality of life.

I generally support small businesses and would be happy to have the former
Bodnar funeral building rehabilitated and utilized. However, I oppose the current
plan that would require a parking variance.

Sincerely,
Judith Hough Pestak
2044 W38th Street

OPPOSTION



January 20, 2023
Board of Zoning Appeals

RE: Calendar No. 22-235: 3929 Lorain Ave.

Dear members of the Board of Zoning of Appeals: 

I am writing today to present compelling reasons to the Board of Zoning Appeals to deny the requested variance at 3929 Lorain Avenue before BZA Monday, January 23, 2023

I live at 2027 West 38th Street, the first house on West 38th, on the east side of the street. My house is immediately behind the Metro Dental Clinic at Fulton & Lorain Avenues. My house is 
approximately 200-300 feet from the proposed property requesting this variance at 3929 Lorain Avenue. 

I have lived here at my house with my spouse for over 40 years. And I have worked towards creating a viable, healthy neighborhood for all of those years. As my house essentially faces Lorain 
Avenue, even though my address is on West 38th Street, the evolution of business and dense apartment development over the last 10 years has radically altered my neighborhood into a failed 
parking lot! 

The Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) must enforce the regulations for the number of parking spots for the Pedestrian Overlay District and each request for a variance must meet the standard in 
the PRO. The failure to do so by BZA has significantly diminished my quality of life at my residence as well as for others on my street and neighborhood.

To be more specific, BZA has sponsored a parking disaster by granting of variances to several apartment buildings and many businesses over the last 10 years. This must stop. The problem is 
illustrated by the story of a car that was parked continuously for 8 days in front of my house. That person left his car there because he had business at the Tinnerman apartment building (51 
apartments), located on Fulton Avenue, but approximately 120 feet from my front yard. 

Further, the apartment building at the SE corner Lorain Avenue & West 41st (the Fourty-One; with 32 apartments) and the apartment building at the NE corner of Lorain Avenue & West 41st 
(41WestCle, ‘a luxury Ohio City apartment community’ with 74 units) makes granting of a variance at 3929 Lorain a further contribution to the failure to address parking needs in my 
neighborhood which is immediately contiguous to this ‘entertainment district’ with immediate dense apartment living. 

Additionally, I want to remind BZA that a significant reshaping of parking on Lorain Avenues is on the immediate horizon. Proposed by Ohio City Inc, (OCI) and recently passed legislation by City 
Council this January 2023 approving the project, this project will eliminate approximately two-fifths (2/5) of the current parking on Lorain avenue, by creating a bike lane, with parking on only 
one side of Lorain avenue.

I reiterate: please follow your regulations and the code for the PRO regarding parking requirements and deny this variance.

Michael Fiala
2027 West 38th St

OPPOSTION



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

Old Business



Public Hearing
1. Cal. No. 22-115:                 1200 West 76 St.                         (TB,AF,NH,PR) 
2. Cal. No. 22-182:                 1116 Auburn Ave.                        (TB,AF,NH,PR)* 
3. Cal. No. 22-224:                 522 East 105 St.            (KB,TB, AF, NH,PR)* 
4. Cal. No. 22-225:                 1857 Collonade Rd.                     (KB,TB,AF,NH,PR) 
5. Cal. No. 22-230:                 6522-6524 St. Clair Ave.             (KB,TB,AF,NH,PR) 
6. Cal. No. 22-234:                 1822 West 25 St.                         (KB,TB,AF,NH,PR) 
7. Cal. No. 22-206:  2017 West 44th St.                        (KB,TB,AF,NH,PR)~ 
8. Cal. No. 22-208:                 2458 Tremont Ave.                       (KB,TB,AF,NH, PR) 
9. Cal. No. 22-180:                 3140 West 25 St.                          (KB,TB,AF,NH,PR)~ 
10. Cal. No. 22-186:                 17426 Harvard Rd.                       ( KB,TB,AF,NH,PR)*  
11. Cal. No. 22-191:  1331 West 70 St.                          (KB,AF,NH, PR)*  
12. Cal. No. 22-184:                1209 Clark Ave.,    (AF,TB,NH,PR)* 
13. Cal. No. 22-018:  4420 East 156 St.   (KB,TB,AF,MB)*REMINDER SENT 
14. Cal. No. 22-035:  5807 Detroit Ave.   (KB,TB,AF, MB)*** req. rules sent 
15. Cal. No. 22-022:  1010 E. 146 St.   (KB, TB, AF, MB)REMINDER SENT 
16. Cal. No. 22-41:            1453 W. 116 St.    (KB, TB, AF, MB)*REMINDER SENT 
17. Cal. No. 21-203:  8502 Hough Ave.   (KB, TB, AF, MB)*REMINDER SENT 
18. Cal. No. 21-202:  5001 Memphis   (KB, MB,. AF)*REMINDER SENT 
19. Cal. No. 21-177:  18403 Euclid Ave.    (KB, MB, AF)*REMINDER SENT 
20. Cal. No. 21-091:  4157 Lorain Ave.   (D,KB,AF,MB)*REMINDER SENT 

 
 

AFFIRMATION: none 
 
UPCOMING POSTPONEMENT:  NONE 
 
 
MISC-   None. 
 
        ~ Items received 

*    Pending the receipt of requested information by the Board. 
*** Request for Rehearing/Reconsideration. 



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

Adjournment


